
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Graham Old 
 

Councillors 
 

 
Brian Gordon 
Eva Greenspan 
Arjun Mittra 
 

Alison Moore 
Nagus Narenthira 
Charlie O-Macauley 
Lisa Rutter 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Anne Hutton 
Kathy Levine 
 

Wendy Prentice 
Brian Salinger 
 

Brian Salinger 
Peter Zinkin 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Kirstin Lambert  020 8359 2177  

kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

6.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

7.   Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary 
sector  
 

 

8.   Community Participation Strategy - Area Committee Budget 
Arrangements and Wider Community Funding  
 

5 - 16 

9.   Update on the Safer Communities Strategy 2011-2014 and 
Community Safety Enhancement Projects  
 

17 - 52 

10.   Update on Youth Project in Burnt Oak  
 

53 - 60 

11.   Strategic crime needs assessment and the development of the 
2015-18 Safer Communities Strategy  
 

61 - 90 

12.   Community Leadership Committee Work Programme  
 

91 - 98 

13.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Chidilim Agada  
020 8359 2037  chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 



 
 
 

 

    

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee 

 
25 June 2014 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman) 

Councillor Graham Old (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Kathy Levine (In place of 
Charlie O-Macauley) 
Councillor Brian Salinger (In place of Lisa 
Rutter) 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
 

Councillor Lisa Rutter 
 

 
 

1. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lisa Rutter (Councillor Brian 
Salinger substituting) and from Councillor Charlie O-Macauley (Councillor Kathy Levine 
substituting). 
 

2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Interest 

Kathy Levine 9 - Corporate Grants 
Programme, 2014/15 - 
East Barnet Community 
Festival - Approval of 
award under Delegated 
Powers 

Non pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Levine is a trustee at 
East Barnet Community Centre 
and used to be a volunteer at the 
centre.  Councillor Levine 
remained in the room during the 
consideration of this item. 

 
3. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
Details of the questions asked of, and the answers given by the Chairman were 
circulated and published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.  Verbal responses 
were given to supplementary questions asked at the meeting. 
 
There were no public comments. 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
5. FINANCE AND BUSINESS PLANNING, CORPORATE PLAN AND MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16 - 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the report.  Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Agreed 10 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Community Leadership Committee: 
 
1. Notes the Policy and Resources Committee report as set out in Appendix A to the 

report.  
 

2. Notes the savings target of £0.8 million that has been allocated to the Committee by 
the Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
3. Agrees to work up proposals that will achieve that savings target by 2019/20 - 

including by considering the options set out in the Priorities and Spending Review 
Report – by the autumn, together with an agreed future commissioning plan.  
Savings proposals will go forward to the Policy and Resources Committee meeting 
on 2 December 2014, which will consider the Council’s draft budget for consultation. 
 

4. Notes the service information pack included in Appendix B to the report, which 
provides contextual information on budgets, past spend and performance data, 
contracts, customer and staffing data. 

 
6. DEVELOPING A COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION STRATEGY FOR BARNET  

 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Councillor Alison Moore moved that R
[...]
ied and became the Substantive Motion. 
 
The Committee voted on the Substantive Motion.   
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Agreed 5 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 5 

 
RESOLVED – That the Community Leadership Committee approves the principle of 
devolved budgets but request that Officers refine the recommendations, specifically on 
the role of elected Members, in conjunction with the Member Working Group, and bring 
them back to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

8. COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID: CONSULTATION AND RECENT DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 

3



 

4 

Councillor Alison Moore moved that Recommendation 2 be amended as follows “That, in 
light of the confusion surrounding the Community Right to Bid, the Committee agrees the 
need for clearer guidance to be issued by the Council and uses the website and other 
appropriate social media”. The motion was seconded. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Agreed 10 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
The motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the Committee notes the results of the consultation held prior to the election on 

the Council’s approach to Community Right to Bid and the issues that have arisen 
from administration of the Right locally. 

 
2. That, in light of the confusion surrounding the Community Right to Bid, the 

Committee agrees the need for clearer guidance to be issued by the Council and 
uses the website and other appropriate social media. 

 
3. That the Committee agrees that the Council, where appropriate, should make more 

strategic use of the Localism Act and the Community Right to Bid in order to achieve 
its ambitions with regard to community participation and to the developing 
Community Asset Strategy. 
 

4. That the Committee agrees that New Barnet Community Centre should be listed as 
an Asset of Community Value and added to the Register, in response to the 
nomination received in May 2014. 

 
9. CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME, 2014/15 - EAST BARNET COMMUNITY 

FESTIVAL - APPROVAL OF AWARD UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the decision to award a grant of £1,500 to the 
organisers of the East Barnet Community Festival from the 2014/15 corporate grants 
programme, subject to the Council’s Standard Conditions of Grant Aid. 
 

10. COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the report.  The Chairman requested that an annual report on Civic 
Events be included in the Work Programme.  The Committee also noted the following 
further reports that will be brought back to future meetings of the Committee: 

• Developing a Community Participation Strategy for Barnet 

• Area Sub-Committees – Budget Allocation Framework. 
 

11. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm 

4



 

 

Summary 

 
The Community Participation Strategy, the remit for which was approved by the Community 
Leadership Committee on 25 June, includes a piece of work to review the resources the 
Council currently uses to support the community – including funding, use of assets and 
premises, and officer time – and to bring these together into a coordinated package that 
better enables community participation.  This includes the budgets of £100,000 per year 
allocated to each of the Council’s three Area Committees over the next four years. 
 
The Committee requested that a process be designed to administer the allocation of Area 
Committee budgets.  This paper sets out proposals for that process and asks Members to 
agree them, to allow allocations to begin this year.   
 
The paper also notes wider work which is being taken forward by officers to review other 
funding streams used to support the community.  This will form the basis of the wider 
resource review outlined above.  Proposals will be brought back to the Committee for 
approval in March 2015.   
 

 

Community Leadership Committee 
 

11 September 2014 
  

Title  

Community Participation Strategy: 
Area Committee Budget arrangements 
and wider community funding 

Report of Assistant Director, Commissioning Strategy 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  

Stephen Evans, Assistant Director, Commissioning Strategy 
stephen.evans@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3021 
 
Elissa Rospigliosi, Commissioning & Policy Advisor 
elissa.rospigliosi@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 7158 

AGENDA ITEM 8

5



 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the proposed process for allocating the Area 
Committee budgets and refer this to Policy and Resources Committee for final 
agreement on 14 October.   
 

2. That the Committee note the work which officers are taking forward to ensure 
that other funding used to support the community is effective, with proposals 
to be brought back to the Committee for consideration in March 2015. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The scope of the Community Participation Strategy, approved by the 

Community Leadership Committee on 25 June, includes a review of the 
resources the Council uses to support community activity.  These resources 
include use of the Council’s physical assets, officer support, and financial 
support.  This financial support includes the budgets which have been 
devolved to the three Area Committees – £100,000 a year for each 
Committee over the next four years. 
 

1.2 On 25 June, the Community Leadership Committee requested that a process 
be designed to allocate Area Committee budgets which: 

• Is simple and non-bureaucratic; 

• Assigns Ward Members a leading role; 

• Is open and transparent; and 

• Gives Area Committees maximum flexibility and discretion to respond to 
local need. 
 

1.3 This paper sets out proposals for the process and asks Members to agree 
these.   
 

1.4 The paper also requests that Members note a wider review of the Council’s 
community funding being taken forward by officers, with proposals to be 
brought back
[...]
volved, and the allocations process set 
out in this paper developed, in response to the findings of that consultation. 
 

5.6.5 The Community Participation Strategy has been developed in part following 
consultation undertaken to support the PSR, where residents identified the 
need for responsibility to be shared more evenly between the Council and the 
community and suggested some resources which would support this. 

14



 
5.6.6 The Strategy’s resource review, which includes this review of community 

funding, was developed in part as a response to those findings. 
 

5.6.7 Further consultation and engagement will be carried out as part of the 
communications plan for the Strategy, which will be brought back to Members 
for agreement in November 2014. 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Area Environment Sub-Committees - Draft Funding Arrangements (Policy & 

Resources Committee, 10 June 2014). 
6.2 Area Sub-Committees - Budget Allocation Draft Framework (Community 

Leadership Committee, 25 June 2014). 
6.3 Developing a Community Participation Strategy for Barnet (Community 

Leadership Committee, 25 June 2014). 
 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
Barnet Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCPB), oversees the development, delivery 
and monitoring of Barnet’s Safer Communities Strategy, which is approved by Full Council .  
 
This report provides a summary of performance against the current 2011-2014 Safer 
Communities Strategy and an update on the Community Safety ‘Enhancement Projects’ 
established following agreement of an outline business case presented to the Cabinet 
Resources Committee (CRC) in June 2013.  
  
The four projects are: 
 

• Enhanced Integrated Offender Management (IOM) – funded through the Mayor’s 
Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) 

• Conditional Alcohol Cautions – funded through MOPAC 

• Community Coaches – funded through the Council 

• Neighbourhood Restorative Justice Panels – Funded through MOPAC 
 

 

Community Leadership Comittee 
 

11 September 2014 
  

Title  

Update on the Safer Communities 
Strategy 2011-2014 and Community 
Safety Enhancement Projects 

Report of 
 
Community & Wellbeing, Assistant Director 
 

Wards ALL 

Status 

 
Public  
 

Enclosures                         Appendix One:   
Safer Communities Partnership Strategy 2011-2014 

Officer Contact Details  

Kiran Vagarwal,  
Head of Community Safety 
Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8359 2958 

AGENDA ITEM 9

17



Barnet’s SCPB meetings are held in public and all documents are published.  Quarterly 
performance reports can be viewed by following the link below.  
 
 http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=457 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note the contents of this report and the progress made by 

the Safer Communities Partnership Board in delivering the Safer Communities 
Strategy 2011-2014 and enhancement projects.  

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report provides the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) with an 

update of progress against the 2011-2014 Safer Communities Partnership 
Strategy.  
 

1.2 Barnet’s 2011-2014 Safer Communities Strategy measures success as 
follows: 
 
i. A reduction of total crime per 1000 population 

ii. A reduction in the perceptions of Anti- Social Behaviour (ASB) 

iii. An improvement in how safe residents feel 

1.3 There is a particular focus on burglary, domestic violence, and ASB. The 

partnership is focussed on achieving this by: 

• Improving the management of offenders, reducing re-offending, therefore 

reducing crime, and reducing the number of victims.  

• Preventative action – with residents taking steps to reduce the risk of 

becoming a victim of burglary  

• Focussing resources on where there is the most harm 

• Supporting repeat victims of crime and ASB 

• Reducing the fear of crime through increasing  building public confidence 

in the Police and the Community Safety Part
[...]
e Act, it is also a duty of the Council (and other 

partner agencies, including police, fire & rescue, GLA, TfL) when 
exercising its functions to have due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably 
can to prevent crime and disorder (including anti-social behaviour), misuse 
of drugs, alcohol and other substances and re-offending.  

 
5.4 Risk Management 
 
5.4.1 Not applicable   

 
5.5 Equalities and Diversity  

 
5.5.1 Each of the priorities in the Safer Communities Strategy will have an equalities 

dimension in that it may impact on communities in different ways. The 
performance management of these priorities considers disproportionality of 
victims or offenders as it relates to equalities and diversity (this includes 
gender, age, ethnicity, disability and faith, sexual orientation), building on the 
data contained in the annual strategic crime needs assessment.  
 

5.5.2 The strategy includes priorities which specifically have an equalities 
dimension such as domestic violence, violence against women and girls and 
hate crime.  

 
5.6 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.6.1 The Safer Communities Partnership has a statutory responsibility to consult 

with residents on their Crime and Anti-social behaviour priorities and share the 
findings of the annual strategic crime needs assessment.   
 

5.6.2 The 2014 Strategic Crime Needs Assessment is complete and the 
consultation referred to above is now live. A separate report has been 
produced updating the CLC on the progress of the Strategic Crime Needs 
Assessment, community consultation and the development of the 2015-2018 
Community Safety Strategy.  
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Cabinet 14 September 2011- item 5- approved draft Safer Communities 

Strategy 2011-14 for recommendation to Council  

6.2 Council 1 November 2011- item 4.1- Approved Safer Communities Strategy   

6.3 Cabinet Resources Committee 24 June 2013- agenda item 5 -a
[...]
e Safer Communities Board to 

assess progress.

Although this is a three year strategy, the targets 

will be reviewed annually; taking on board the 

latest intelligence and recommendations as 

shown in the Strategic Assessment of Crime 

and Disorder. The results will be published so 

the public can hold the Safer Communities 

Partnership to account.

Safer Communities Strategy  2011 – 2014 23

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 
 
Barnet is one of the safest London Borough, and latest figures show a falling rate of youth 
violence.  
However, there are some localised issues for young people around the Burnt Oak part of 

the borough which warrant a targeted response. Keeping Young People Safe in Burnt Oak 

and surrounding areas is a project funded by the Priorities Fund for 14/15. The project aims 

to reduce youth violence, gang related activity and child sexual exploitation related to gang 

activity, in a targeted area of Barnet. The project proposal arose out of work being done for 

the Youth Crime Prevention strategy. 

 

Work is now underway with around 35 young people and a comprehensive performance 

monitoring approach is in place to track the benefits of this work.  

 
 

Recommendations  
1. That the Community Leadership Committee notes the progress made to 

address problems of youth violence in the Burnt Oak area.  

 

Community Leadership Committee 
11

th
 September 2014  

Title  Update on Youth Project in Burnt Oak 

Report of 
Community Well-being Assistant Director 
Early Intervention and Prevention Assistant Director 

Wards Burnt Oak, Colindale 

Status 
Public  

 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  
Gail Jackson; gail.jackson@barnet.gov.uk  Tel: 0208 359 
7682 

AGENDA ITEM 10

53



 

 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report is needed to update the committee on progress on a project 

funded by the Priorities Fund.  
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIO
[...]
rrounding areas at the early stages of the project to ascertain their views 
on youth violence in the area and to seek guidance on the geographical 
areas known to be risk areas for the young people. 
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

7.1 There are no previous relevant decisions. 
 
 

60



 

 

Summary 
 

This report summarises the findings of the 2014 Strategic Crime Needs Assessment and 
sets out the process for the development of the 2015-2018 Safer Communities Strategy.  
 
Barnet Council has an important role in improving community safety through: 

- Service delivery (e.g. safeguarding, youth offending, trading standards). 
- Promoting early intervention (e.g. joint work in response to the Troubled Families 

programme). 
- Strengthening partnership working and holding partners to account. 

 
It is proposed that the new strategy focuses on the strategic themes of supporting victims, 
working with offenders and potential offenders, and high crime areas. Specific priorities 
identified for the first year of the new strategy are domestic violence and violence against 
women and girls and reducing re-offending. 
 

 

 

Community Leadership Comittee 
 

11 September 2014 
  

Title  

Strategic crime needs assessment 
and the development of the 2015-18 
Safer Communities Strategy 

Report of 

 
Community & Wellbeing, Assistant Director 
Family & Community Well-being Lead Commissioner  

 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A -  Strategic Crime Needs Assessment 

Officer Contact Details  

Kiran Vagarwal,  
Head of Community Safety 
Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8359 2958 

AGENDA ITEM 11

61



 

Recommendations  
1. That the Community Leadership Committee note the findings of the strategic 

crime needs assessment. 

2. That the Community Leadership Committee provide comments about the 
priorities for the forthcoming community safety strategy in light of the findings 
of the strategic crime needs assessment  

3. That the Community Leadership Committee note the progress made on the 
Community Safety Consultation and encourage colleagues and constituents 
to complete the survey and attend the planned public meetings. 

4. That the Community Leadership Committee note that following the 
consultation referred to in recommendation 3 (which will assist in how the 
strategy is developed) the strategy will come to CLC in November 2014 before 
it goes to full council for approval  

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Community safety is an issue for local authorities along with the police, fire 

and rescue authorities and other partners in the criminal justice system.  
Barnet Council’s specific roles include: 

• Emergency Planning - ensuring that plans are in place to deal with 

emergency situations such as flooding, heavy snow and ice, civil 

unrest or terrorist incidents. 

• Regulation, licensing and trading standards- such as alcohol and 

entertainment licenses to help maintain public order. 

• Safe guarding of vulnerable adults and young people. 

• Youth offending. 

• Contributing to anti-social behavior strategies through a range of 

council services including lighting, street cleansing, planning and 

leisure. 

• Undertaking an annual analysis of crime and anti-social behavior 

(Strategic Crime Needs Assessment). 

• Performance management and tracking progress of the Safer 

Communities Strategy. 

• Promoting the work of the SCP and advertise activity through various 

media on behalf of the partnership specifically the council to keep 

residents and visitors informed thus increasing community confidence in 

the council, police and its partners.  

62



• Coordinating actions across the partnership and the council to tackle 

complex crime and ASB, keeping elected members and residents informed 

on progress. 

• Working across the partnership providing strategy, policy and operational 

advice and direction on matters including: 

- Residential Burglary and tackling high volume crime 

- Safeguarding vulnerable victims of crime and ASB 

- Enforcement and use of legal powers to respond to ASB, unlawful 

encampments, Squatters, Environmental Crime 

- Domestic Violence and Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 

- Reducing re-offending  

- Preventing serious youth violence 

- Counter Terrorism 

Barnet Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCPB) 

1.2 The Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCPB) is a statutory partnership 

and enables the council to both work with and hold to account crime and 

criminal justice agencies operating in the borough. Membership includes 

senior officers from the Council, Police, Fire Service, Probation, Public Health, 

Probation (referred to as the responsible authorities in the Crime and Disorder 

Act 1998) and Victim Support, Middlesex University, and the Safer 

Neighbourhood Board.   

 

 Developing a new Safer Communities Strategy 2014-2018   

1.3 The strategic crime needs assessment, the findings from the community 

safety consultation and the recent resident’s perception survey will shape 

Barnet’s new Safer Communities Strategy.  

1.4 When developing the Safer Communities Strategy, the partnership will also 

need to consider the priorities set out in Mayor’s Office for Policing and 

Crime’s (MOPAC) Police and Crime Plan 2013-2016 and subsequent 

strategies.  

1.5 The SCPB statutorily needs to sign off the new Safer Communities Strategy 

but a draft will be presented to the Community Leadership Committee in 

November 2014 to provide the committee an opportunity to endorse, 

comment and consider the council’s input and commitment within the 

strategy. Under the Constitution, the Strategy must be approved by Full 

Council.   

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 Strategic Crime Needs Assessment – key findings 

2.1.1 Barnet – one of London’s safest boroughs and getting safer 

63



• Crime has been falling in Barnet – in 2005 the crime rate was around 
[...]
nce, violence against women and girls 
and hate crime.  

 
5.6     Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.6.1     The Safer Communities Partnership has a statutory responsibility to consult    

    with residents on their Crime and Anti-social behaviour priorities and share   
    the findings of the annual strategic crime needs assessment.  It also has a  
    statutory responsibility to hold a minimum of one public meeting a year.   
 

5.6.2    The 2014 Strategic Crime Needs Assessment has been drafted and the   
   consultation referred to above is now live, details have been provided in this  
   report.  
 

6   BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Cabinet 14 September 2011- item 5- approved draft Safer Communities      

Strategy 2011-14 for recommendation to Council  

6.2   Council 1 November 2011- item 4.1- Approved Safer Communities Strategy   

6.3   Cabinet Resources Committee 24 June 2013- agenda item 5 -approved the   
Outline Business Case for partnership initiatives to enhance delivery of the      
Safer Communities Strategy and that the four proposed initiatives be 
implemented. 

  

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Community Safety  

Strategic Assessment 2014/15 

 

A summary of the key findings 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

71



 

2 

 

Contents 

 
 Introduction      3 

 Our headline performance   4 

 Community Safety Partnership actions  5 

 The crime picture     7 

 What has been changing     12 

 Emerging themes      13 

 Listening to you      16 

 Getting involved      17 

 Glossary      18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Produced by Barnet Community Safety Team 

Kiran Vagarwal, Head of Community Safety 

Peter Clifton, Community Safety Manager 

BarnetCST@barnet.gov.uk 

 

 September 2014 

 

 

72



 

3 

 

Introduction 
 

 

The Barnet Safer Communities Partnership (BSCP) brings together the key agencies involved 

in crime prevention and community safety work.  It includes Barnet Council, the 

Metro
[...]
1

4
. 

 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 W
e
ll-
b
e
in
g
 A
s
s
is
ta
n
t 

D
ir
e
c
to
r 

 

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
a
fe
ty
 

 

98


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	8 Community Participation Strategy - Area Committee Budget Arrangements and Wider Community Funding
	9 Update on the Safer Communities Strategy 2011-2014 and Community Safety Enhancement Projects
	Appendix 1 - Safer Communtiies Strategy 2011 -14

	10 Update on Youth Project in Burnt Oak
	11 Strategic crime needs assessment and the development of the 2015-18 Safer Communities Strategy
	Appendix A - Strategic crime needs assessment

	12 Community Leadership Committee Work Programme
	Appendix A - Committee work programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee 

 
11 September 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman) 

Councillor Graham Old (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
 

Councillor Lisa Rutter 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (In place of Eva 
Greenspan) 
 

 
 

  

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Greenspan, who was substituted 
for by Cllr. Prentice.   
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) by virtue of 
being a member of the Finchley Youth Theatre and the East Finchley Festival.   
 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira declared a non pecuniary interested in relation to Agenda 
Item 7 (Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) and 
Agenda Item 8 (Community Participation Strategy) by virtue of being involved with 
charities. 
 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda 
Item 7 (Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) and 
Agenda Item 8 (Community Participation Strategy) by virtue of by being a supporter of 
''Believers Fellowship'' in Burnt Oak.  Councillor O-Macauley also declared a non-
pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 10 (Update on Youth Project in Burnt Oak) 
by virtue of being a member of a Christian charity based in the area.   
 
Councillor Mark Shooter declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) by virtue of 
being a Director of a local based charity. 

 Councillor Eva Greenspan 
 

  
 



 

2 

 
Councillor Alison Moore declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) and Agenda 
Item 8 (Community Participation Strategy) by virtue of being a trustee of the Phoenix 
Cinema Trust and by being on the organising Committee of the East Finchley Festival. 
 
Councillor Old declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) by virtue of 
being a Trustee of the Edward Harvist Trust.   
 
The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) by virtue of 
being a trustee of the Eleanor Palmer Trust, ArtsDepot and Chair of the Trustees at The 
Incognito Theatre Group. 
 
Cllr. Prentice also declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Presentation by CommUnity Barnet on the state of the voluntary sector) by virtue of 
being a trustee of the Eleanor Palmer Trust. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.   
 

6. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.   
 

7. PRESENTATION BY COMMUNITY BARNET ON THE STATE OF THE 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR  
 
Julie Pal, the Chief Executive of CommUnity Barnet, and Adam Goldstein, the Co-Chair 
of CommUnity Barnet provided the Committee with a presentation on a report that the 
organisation had produced on the state of the voluntary sector in Barnet.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the presentation form CommUnity Barnet. 
 
 
 

8. COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION STRATEGY - AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET 
ARRANGEMENTS AND WIDER COMMUNITY FUNDING  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which set out a process proposed by Officers for 
allocating the Area Budgets, and provided and outline of the work that Officers are 
undertaking to ensure that other funding methods to support the community are effective.   
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 



 

3 

1) The Committee approve the proposed processes for allocating the Area 
Committee budgets and refer this to Policy and Resources for final 
agreement on 14 October. 

2) The Committee note the work which Officers are taking forward to ensure 
that other funding used to support the community effectives, with proposals 
to be bought back to the Committee for consideration in March 2015.   

 
9. UPDATE ON THE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY 2011-2014 AND 

COMMUNITY SAFETY ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS  
 
The Head of Community Safety introduced a report which provided a summary of 
performance against the “2011-2014 Safer Communities Strategy”, and an update on the 
Community Safety “Enhancement Projects”  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the contents of the report and the progress 
made by the Safer Communities Partnership Board in delivering the Safer 
Communities Strategy 2011-2014 and enhancement projects.   
 

10. UPDATE ON YOUTH PROJECT IN BURNT OAK  
 
The Early Intervention and Prevention Assistant Director introduced a report which 
provided an update on the “Keeping You People Safe in Burnt Oak and surrounding 
Areas” 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress made to address problems of 
youth violence in the Burnt Oak area.  
 

11. STRATEGIC CRIME NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
2015-18 SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which summarised the findings of the 2014 
Strategic Crime Needs Assessment and set out the processes for the development of the 
2015 – 2018 Safer Communities Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that :- 

1) The Committee note the findings of the strategic crime needs assessment; 
2) The Committee provided comments about the priorities for the forthcoming 

community safety strategy in light of findings of the strategic crime needs 
assessment;  

3) The Committee note the progress made on the Community Safety 
Consultation and encourage colleagues and constituents to complete the 
survey and attend the planned public meetings;  

4) The Committee note that following the consultation referred to in resolution 
three (which will assist in how the strategy is developed) the strategy will 
come to Community Leadership Committee in November 2014 before it goes 
to Full Council for approval.   

 
12. COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the report.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 
 



 

4 

13. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.03 pm 
 


